

IN THE

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LAW OFFICES OF CURTIS V. TRINKO, LLP,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA, CONNECTICUT,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, OREGON, PUERTO RICO,
VERMONT, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General

JAY L. HIMES
Chief, Antitrust Bureau

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*
Solicitor General

SUSANNA M. ZWERLING
*Chief, Telecommunications
and Energy Bureau*

MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD L. SCHWARTZ
KEITH H. GORDON
Assistant Attorneys General

DANIEL J. CHEPAITIS
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271-0332
(212) 416-8020

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed Inside Front Cover)

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2926

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
110 Sherman Street
Hartford, CT 06105

ROBERT J. SPAGNOLETTI
Corporation Counsel
District of Columbia
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

G. STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General
State of Maine
State House Station 6
Augusta, ME 04333

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General
State of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
102 State Capitol
St. Paul, MN 55155

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
State of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

MIKE McGRATH
Attorney General
State of Montana
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General
State of Oregon
1162 Court Street, N.E.
Salem, OR 97301

ANABELLE RODRIGUEZ
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
P.O. Box 9020192
San Juan, PR 00902-0192

WILLIAM SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609

DARRELL V. MCGRAW JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia
State Capitol
1900 Kanawha Blvd. E.
Charleston, WV 25305

PEGGY A. LAUTENSCHLAGER
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53702

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Antitrust And Regulatory Enforcement Under The 1996 Act Are Complementary Means To Achieve The Benefits Of Competition In Local Telecommunications Markets	3
A. Congress Expressly Stated its Intent to Preserve Antitrust Enforcement in Telecommunications Markets.	3
B. Antitrust Remedies Are Essential to Police Anticompetitive Behavior by ILECs.	4
II. An ILEC's Refusal To Deal With Rivals May Result In Section 2 Liability If The Refusal Is Likely To Maintain Or Extend The ILEC's Monopoly Power And Is Unnecessary To Achieve Overriding Efficiency Benefits ...	12
A. Section 2 Precedents Establish the Need for a Fact-Intensive Inquiry to Determine Whether Conduct Is Exclusionary	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Verizon’s Exclusionary Conduct Test Finds No Support in Section 2 Precedents or in Underlying Antitrust Principles	15
C. Although Verizon’s Exclusionary Conduct Test May Have Limited Value, Section 2 Claims Are Not Susceptible to a “One Size Fits All” Approach.	20
D. An ILEC’s Obstruction Of Access to its Local Exchange May Be Actionable under the Essential Facilities Doctrine.	23
E. A Monopoly Leveraging Claim Is Proper When an ILEC Obstructs Interconnection in Ways That Unnecessarily Threaten Harm to Competition and Consumers.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ad/Sat v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	28
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	19
<i>Cavalier Telegraph Co. v. Verizon Va., Inc.</i> , 330 F. 3d 176 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2002), appeal filed, (May 6, 2002 D.C. Cir.)	10
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Directory Sales Management Corp. v. Ohio Bell Telegraph Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 606 (6th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	15, 16, 22
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7 th Cir. 2000)	4, 10, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Laurel Sand v. CSX</i> , 924 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, L.L.P. v.</i> <i>Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 24, 26, 27
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	21
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 561 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Malden v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 157 (8th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	19, 20
<i>McKenzie v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 854 F.2d 365 (10th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Midwest Gas Services v. Ind. Gas Co.</i> , 317 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	21, 22
<i>Paladin Associates v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	18
<i>Southern Pacific Communications Co. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 7, 26
<i>Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	28, 29
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	13-14, 23
<i>Twin Laboratories, Inc. v. Weider Health & Fitness</i> , 900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	17
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1336 (D.D.C. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	8, 19
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	16
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	22
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948)	17, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Terminal R.R. Association</i> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912)	7, 23
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	4
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 295 (D.Mass. 1953), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 347 U.S. 521 (1954)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987)	7
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	5
<i>Virgin Atlantic Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>William v. Heartland Hospital</i> , 34 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1994)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 151	3
47 U.S.C. § 152	3, 9
47 U.S.C. § 206	9
47 U.S.C. § 207	9
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)	9
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)	9
47 U.S.C. § 252(b)	9
47 U.S.C. § 252(c)	9
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
220 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 13-505.1 <i>et seq</i> (1993)	8

Cited Authorities

Page

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS
AND REGULATIONS**

<i>Application By Bell Atlantic-New York For Authorization Under Section 271 of the Communications Act To Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services In the State of New York, FCC Docket No. 99-295, filed Sept. 29, 1999</i>	<i>4, 12</i>
<i>Calif. Pub. Utilities Docket No. I.87-11-033, Alternative Regulatory Frameworks for Local Exchange Carriers, 33 C.P.U.C.2d 43, 107 P.U.R.4th 1 (1989)</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Carterfone, 13 F.C.C.2d 420 (1968)</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecomm Act of 1996, First Rep. and Order 11 F.C.C.R. 15499 (Aug. 8, 1996)</i>	<i>9, 11</i>
<i>In the Applications of NYNEX Corp. Transferor - and - Bell Atlantic Corp. Transferee, For Consent to Transfer Control of NYNEX Corp. and Its Subsidiaries, 12 F.C.C.R. 19985 (Aug. 14, 1997)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>In the Matter of Application By Bell Atlantic-New York For Authorization Under Section 271 of the Communications Act To Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services In the State of New York, Mem. Op. and Order, 15 F.C.C.R. 3953 (Dec. 21, 1999)</i>	<i>4, 11, 12</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In the Matter of Application by SBC Communications Inc., et al. Pursuant to Section 271 of the Telecomm. Act of 1996 To Provide In-Region InterLATA Services in Texas, Mem. Op. and Order,</i> 15 F.C.C.R. 18354 (June 30, 2002)	12
<i>In the Matter of Joint Application by BellSouth Corp., et al., for Provision of In-Region, InterLATA Services in Ga. and La., Mem. Op. and Order,</i> 17 F.C.C.R. 9018 (May 15, 2002)	12
<i>In the Matter of Regulatory Treatment of LEC Provision of Interexchange Services Originating in the LEC's Local Exchange Area and Policy and Rules Concerning the Interstate, Interexchange Marketplace,</i> 12 F.C.C.R. 15756 (April 17, 1997)	11
<i>Microwave Communications, Inc.,</i> 18 F.C.C.2d 953 (1969), reconsideration denied, 21 FCC2d 190 (1970)	6
<i>New York Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Proceeding on Mot. of the Comm'n to Examine Issues Related to the Continued Provision of Universal Service and to Develop a Framework for the Transition to Competition in the Local Exchange Market, Order Requiring Interim Number Portability, Directing a Study of the Feasibility of a Trial of True Number Portability and Directing Further Collaboration,</i> Case 94-C-0095 1995 N.Y.P.U.C. LEXIS 70 (Mar. 8, 1995)	8
<i>Specialized Common Carriers,</i> 29 F.C.C.2d 870 (1971)	6

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Antitrust Section,
ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS 248 (5th ed. 2002)
.....17-18, 22

Philip Areeda,
*The “Essential Facility” Doctrine: An Epithet in Need
of Limiting Principles*, 58 ANTITRUST L.J. 841
(1989)24-25

IA P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp,
ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST
PRINCIPLES (1997) 26

III P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp,
ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST
PRINCIPLES (2002)*passim*

IIIA P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp,
ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST
PRINCIPLES (2002) 25

VII P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp,
ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST
PRINCIPLES (2003) 14

W. Baumol & J. Sidak,
TOWARD COMPETITION IN LOCAL TELEPHONE (1994) .. 5,6

Stephen Breyer, REGULATION AND ITS REFORM (1982)
..... 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FCC, <i>Local Telephone Competition: Status As Of December 31, 2002</i> (Table 6), at http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/Reports/FCC-State_Link/IAD/1com0603.pdf	9
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the <i>Sen. Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transport., 105th Cong. (1998)</i> (statement of Michael K. Powell, Commissioner, FCC) 1998 FCC LEXIS 2764	11
T. Krattenmaker & S. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Exclusion: Raising Rivals' Costs To Achieve Power Over Price</i> , 96 <i>YALE L.J.</i> 209 (1986)	15
T. Krattenmaker & S. Salop, <i>Economic Concepts and Antitrust Analysis: A Critical Reexamination</i> , 56 <i>ANTITRUST L.J.</i> 71 (1987)	20
W. Landes & R. Posner, <i>Market Power in Antitrust Cases</i> , 94 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 937 (1981)	22
J. Ordover & R. Willig, <i>Access and Bundling in High-Technology Markets</i> 103-128, in <i>COMPETITION, INNOVATION, AND THE MICROSOFT MONOPOLY: ANTITRUST IN THE DIGITAL MARKETPLACE</i> (J. Eisenach & T. Leonard eds. 1999)	18
J. Ordover & R. Willig, <i>An Economic Definition of Predation: Pricing and Product Innovation</i> , 91 <i>YALE L.J.</i> 8 (1981) ...	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
R. Pitofsky, D. Patterson & J. Hooks, <i>The Essential Facilities Doctrine Under U.S. Law</i> , 70 ANTITRUST L.J. 443 (2002)	25
Zolnierek, Rangos & Eisner, Industry Analysis Division, Common Carrier Bureau, FCC Long Distance Market Shares- Fourth Quarter 1998, March 1999, at http:// www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/ Reports/FCC-State_Link/IAD/mksh4q98.pdf	8
